4. Regression with Multiple Qualitative IVs 

Table 1
Descriptive Statistics and Correlations among Achievement, Time, and Ability

	Variable
	
	Correlations
	

	
	Achievement
	Time
	Ability

	Achievement
	---
	
	

	Time
	 .72*
	---
	

	Ability
	 .87*
	 .47
	---

	Mean
	84.50
	4.83
	5.67

	SD
	 9.719
	2.98
	2.61


Note: n = 12

* p < .05

Table 2
Regression of Achievement on Time Spent Studying and Academic Ability

	Variable
	b
	se
	(
	(R2
	95%CI
	t 

	Time
	 1.30
	0.437
	0.400
	.124
	 0.31,  2.29
	2.98*

	Ability
	 2.52
	0.500
	0.677
	.356
	 1.39,  3.65
	5.05*

	Intercept
	63.90
	2.836
	na
	 na
	57.49, 70.32
	22.54*


Note: R2 = .874, adj. R2 = .846, F = 31.27*, df = 1,9, MSE = 14.49, n = 12. The symbol (R2 represents the squared semi-partial correlation. 

*p < .05.

(Fall 2010 students – no need to report the column labeled β because we have not yet studied those standardized coefficients.)

Correlations show that achievement is positively, and strongly, related to both time spent studying and academic ability. Regression results also show that both predictors, considered simultaneously, are statistically related to achievement. Based upon the squared-part correlations ((R2) and the standardized regression coefficients, academic ability appears to be the stronger of the two predictors of achievement. In summary, the more time spent studying and the higher one’s academic ability, the greater one’s achievement. 
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